

No. 11-2041

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit**

**D.L., BY AND THROUGH HIS PARENTS AND GUARDIANS,
K.L. AND S.L.; K.L.; S.L., IN THEIR OWN RIGHT,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,**

v.

**BALTIMORE CITY BOARD OF SCHOOL COMMISSIONERS,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE,**

and

**BALTIMORE CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS,
DEFENDANT.**

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the
District of Maryland-Baltimore Division

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,
MARYLAND ASSOCIATION OF BOARDS OF EDUCATION
AND VIRGINIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION**

FRANCISCO M. NEGRÓN, JR.*
General Counsel
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
1680 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 838-6722

*Counsel of Record
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

JOHN F. CAFFERKY
ANDREA D. GEMIGNANI
BLANKINSHIP & KEITH, PC
4020 University Drive
Suite 300
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 691-1235

Brief Supporting Appellee and Defendant
for Affirmance of Decision of U.S. District
Court for Maryland-Baltimore Division

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

April 9, 2012

Case Number 11-2041

D.L., by and through his Parents and Guardians, K.L. and S.L.;
K. L.; S.L., in their own right v. Baltimore City Board of School Commissioners
and Baltimore City Public Schools

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Other Entities
with a Direct Financial Interest in Litigation

Pursuant to FRAP 26.1 and Local Rule 26.1, the National School Boards Association, the Maryland Association of Boards of Education, and the Virginia School Boards Association as *Amici Curiae*, make the following disclosures:

1. Is party a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity?
 YES NO
2. Does party have any parent corporations?
 YES NO
3. Is 10% or more of a party's stock owned by a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity?
 YES NO
If yes, identify all such owners:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Adoption of the Parents’ Argument has Significant Legal Implications for Every School District in the Nation	6
A. The Parents’ argument, if adopted, would significantly expand the pool of private school students with disabilities to services from public schools	6
B. The 1997 Amendments to IDEA created a carefully-crafted set of limitations on the provision of services to parentally- placed private school students	10
C. Allowing all students eligible under Section 504 to receive all services called for under a 504 plan would significantly undercut IDEA’s limitations on the provision of services to privately-placed students	12
D. Though the Parents attempt to limit the potential consequences of their position by arguing that they are requesting only services at the public school location, their rationale is in no way limited to that	14
II. Adoption of the Parents’ position would have substantial practical consequences for public schools	15
A. The Parents’ proposed expansion of Section 504 coverage would impose significant financial burdens upon schools	15

1.	Students qualifying under IDEA necessarily also qualify under Section 504	16
2.	Neither federal nor many state laws require, or provide funding for, these additional obligations	17
B.	The Parents’ proposed expansion of Section 504 coverage to allow private school students with disabilities effectively to choose certain public school services would fragment services designed to be provided as an integral whole, and render it infeasible for schools to provide all such requested services to private school students	19
III.	The Parents’ Interpretation of Section 504’s Administrative Regulations is Inconsistent with the Statute Itself	21
A.	Section 504 is intended to prohibit discrimination solely on the basis of disability in federally-funded programs ...	21
B.	The seminal U.S. Supreme Court decision interpreting Section 504, <i>Southeastern Community College v. Davis</i> , makes clear that while Section 504 prohibits discrimination, it does not impose additional affirmative obligations upon federally-funded programs	22
C.	The text of the Section 504 regulation at issue does not require provision of services to private school students ..	24
D.	Nothing in Section 504’s regulatory scheme is inconsistent with requiring school districts to identify students with disabilities, but not requiring them to provide services to those students whose parents decide nonetheless to place them in private school.....	26
E.	Insofar as the administrative regulation at issue could be interpreted as requiring that public school districts provide services to disabled students not otherwise attending public school, where nondisabled private school students	

do not have that entitlement, it would be inconsistent
with Section 504 itself, and therefore invalid..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Barnett v. Fairfax County Sch. Bd.</i> , 927 F.2d 146 (4th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Burke v. County Bd. of Educ. v. Denton</i> , 895 F.2d 973 (4th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Burlington Sch. Comm. v. Massachusetts Dep't of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	28
<i>Forstrom v. Byrne</i> , 775 A.2d 65 (N.J. App. Div. 2001).....	17
<i>Goodall v. Stafford County Sch. Bd.</i> , 930 F.2d 363 (4th Cir. 1991)	24, 25
<i>Jones v. West Virginia State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 218 W.Va. 52, 622 S.E.2d 289 (2005).....	18
<i>Kaptein v. Conrad Sch. Dist.</i> , 931 P.2d 1311 (Mont. 1977).....	17
<i>Lloyd v. Regional Transp. Auth.</i> , 548 F.2d 1277 (7th Cir. 1977)	14
<i>Lower Merion School District v. Doe</i> , 593 Pa. 437, 931 A.2d 640 (2007).....	12, 17
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide</i> , 534 U.S. 81 (2002).....	28
<i>Sands v. Runyon</i> , 28 F.3d 1323 (2d Cir. 1994).....	14

<i>Southeastern Community College v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979).....	22, 23, 24, 28
<i>Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-1</i> , 942 F. Supp. 511 (W.D. Okla. 1996).....	18
<i>Thomas v. Allegany County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 51 Md. App. 312, 443 A.2d 622 (1982)	6, 17
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	28
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	26

STATUTES:

20 U.S.C. §§ 1400 (2012)	2, 24
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(A) (2012)	10
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(A)(i)(I) (2012)	11, 12
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(A)(ii)(II) (2012)	11, 12
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(A)(iii)(IV) (2012)	11, 12
29 U.S.C. §§ 794 (2012)	passim
29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2) (2012)	14
22 Pa. Code §§ 15.1-15.11 (2007)	17
Va. Code § 22.1-253.13:2(N) (2012).....	18

REGULATIONS:

34 C.F.R. § 104.33 (2012)	27, 28
34 C.F.R. § 104.33(a) (2012).....	25
34 C.F.R. § 300.137(a) (2012).....	12, 13
34 C.F.R. § 300.452 (2012)	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Catherine Merino Reisman, *Supreme Court Affirms Rights of Privately Placed Special Ed. Students*, THE LEGAL INTELLIGENCER (Oct. 2007), available at <http://www.reismancarolla.com/PDFs/supremecourtaffirms.pdf>..... 12

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Increasing Prevalence of Parent-Reported Attention-Deficit-Hyperactivity Disorder Among Children --- United States (2003 and 2007)*, available at http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/mm5944a3.htm?s_cid=mm5944a3w..... 8

Department of Education Issues ADA Amendments Act Dear Colleague Letter to Provide Guidance Under Amended Legal Standards (2012), available at <http://www.ed.gov/news/press-releases/department-education-issues-ada-amendments-act-dear-colleague-letter-provide-gui>..... 8

Letter to McKethan, 25 IDELR 295 (OCR 1996) 16

Letter to Williams, 21 IDELR 73 (OSEP 1994) 16

Memorandum to Chief State School Officers, 34 IDELR (OSEP 2000) 26

National Center for Education Statistics, *Digest of Education Statistics, 2010 Tables and Figures*, available at http://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d10/tables/dt10_062.asp..... 7

National Center for Educational Statistics, *Table 47*, available at http://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d10/tables/dt10_047.asp..... 8

National Coalition on Personnel Shortages in Special Education and Related Services, *Personnel Shortages Pervade Our Nation’s Schools* (June 2011), available at <http://www.specialedshortages.org/2011DataFactSheet.pdf> 10

Parent Advocate Brief from National Center for Learning Disabilities, *Understanding the Americans with Disabilities Act*, available at <http://www.ldame.org/docs/UnderstandingADAAA-Section504.pdf>..... 7

The Critical Shortage of Speech-Language Pathologists in the Public School Setting: Features of the Work Environment That Affect Recruitment and Retention, 38 LANGUAGE, SPEECH, AND HEARING SERVICES IN SCHOOLS 31-46 (Jan. 2007) 10

U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, Public Elementary and Secondary School Student Enrollment and Staff Counts From the Common Core of Data: School Year 2009-10 3 (2011), *available at*, <http://nces.ed.gov/pubs2011/2011347.pdf>..... 7
